



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 295 OF 2025
IN WP/965/2006**

PANDHARINATH NARAYAN MOKALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
BHIKA RAJARAM PAIKADE DIED THROUGH LRS LAXMAN BHIKA
PAIKADE DIED AND OTHERS

...
Mr. B.R. Survase, Advocate for Applicant
Ms. A.S. Mantri, AGP for Respondents/State
Mr. Shailendra S. Gangakhedkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to
3 in writ petition
Mr. S.G. Magre, Advocate for Respondent Nos.7 To 9 in W.P.

...
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12892 OF 2024
IN WP/965/2006
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3776 OF 2019
IN WP/965/2006
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 965 OF 2006
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12893 OF 2024
IN WP/965/2006

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 10th JANUARY, 2025

PER COURT :

1. Present civil application is filed by the petitioners for bringing legal heirs of respondent Nos.1A, 1B and 2B on record.
2. Learned advocate for applicant submits that according to the pursis, respondents died on 01/07/2018, 21/01/2020 and 18/09/2023 respectively. However, since applicant did not have knowledge about the same, only after the intimation is received

from respondents he has filed present civil application with delay of 2625 days, 1745 days and 680 days respectively, which needs to be condoned in the interest of justice.

3. Considering the explanation given by applicants in the civil application, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 31/01/2025. To be listed along with connected matters.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)